MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Снар. 22

Chapter 22.

An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred Seventy-four of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Eighty-seven, as Amended by Chapter Three Hundred Sixty of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Ninety-seven, Relating to Salary of the Recorder of the Municipal Court for the City of Portland,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 274, Sec. 1, P. & S. Laws, 1887, further amended.

Section one of chapter two hundred seventy-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, as amended by section one of chapter three hundred sixty of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-seven, is hereby amended by striking out the word "eighteen" in the second line and inserting in place thereof the word "fifteen," and by striking out in the third line the words, "including clerk hire," so that section, as amended, shall read as follows:

—salary of the recorder. 'Section I. The salary of the recorder of the municipal court for the city of Portland, shall be fifteen hundred dollars, which shall be in full for all services, and it shall be the duty of said recorder to make and post all copies of libels and monitions in liquor cases.'

Approved March 8, 1915.

Chapter 23.

An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter One Hundred Fifty of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Ninety-one, as Amended by Section One of Chapter Five Hundred Fifteen of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Ninety-seven, Relating to the Salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 150, Sec. 3, P. & S. Laws 1891, further amended.

Section three of chapter one hundred fifty of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-one, as amended by section one of chapter five hundred fifteen of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-seven, is amended by striking out the word "fifteen" in the first line of said section as amended and inserting in place thereof the word 'eighteen' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

—salary of judge.

'Section 3. The salary of the judge of said court shall be eighteen hundred dollars per annum, payable quarterly, in full for all services.'

Approved March 8, 1915.